combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2013 give effect to the merger as if the merger had
been consummated on January 1, 2013. The unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed combined financial
statements do not give effect to the anticipated cost savings in connection with the merger.

You should read the unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed combined financial statements in conjunction with
the historical consolidated financial statements of Ottawa and Twin Oaks, including the respective notes to those
statements. The pro forma information is intended for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of
the combined financial position or the results of operations in the future or of the combined financial position or the
results of operations which would have been realized had the merger been consummated during the periods or as of
the dates for which the pro forma information is presented.

38

Edgar Filing: Ottawa Savings Bancorp, Inc. - Form PRER14A

73

Ottawa Savings Bancorp, Inc.

and Twin Oaks Savings Bank

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed

Combined Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2014

(In thousands)

Historical

Ottawa Twin
Oaks

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $5,506 $3,701 $ (429 ) $ 8,778
Securities 36,531 29,882 — 66,413
Loans, net 110,077 30,255 75 140,407
Accrued interest receivable 651 267 — 918
Premises and equipment, net 6,370 1,030 — 7,400
Core deposit intangible — — 422 422
Goodwill — — — —
Other assets 6,761 1,559 — 8,230

Total assets $165,896 $66,694 $ 68 $ 232,658

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Deposits $140,130 $53,652 $ 265 $ 193,782
FHLB advances — 5,198 63 5,261
Advance payments by borrowers for taxes and insurance — 138 — —
Other liabilities 3,201 861 64 4,264

Total liabilities 143,331 $59,849 $ 392 $ 203,572

Commitments and contingencies:
Redeemable common stock held by ESOP $339 $— $ — $ 339

Stockholders’ Equity

Common stock 22 — 7 29
Additional paid-in capital 8,709 — 6,493 15,202
Retained earnings 15,051 6,515 (6,515 ) 15,051
Bargain purchase gain — — 21 21
Unallocated ESOP shares (280 ) — — (280 )

Edgar Filing: Ottawa Savings Bancorp, Inc. - Form PRER14A

74

Unearned management recognition plan shares (17 ) — — (17 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income 292 330 (330 ) 292

$23,777 $6,845 $ (324 ) $ 30,298
Less:
Treasury stock, at cost (1,212 ) — — (1,212 )
Maximum cash obligation related to ESOP shares (339 ) — — (339 )
Total stockholders’ equity $22,226 $6,845 (324 ) $ 28,746

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $165,896 $66,694 $ 68 $ 232,658

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

39

Edgar Filing: Ottawa Savings Bancorp, Inc. - Form PRER14A

75

Ottawa Savings Bancorp, Inc.

and Twin Oaks Savings Bank

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed

Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

(In thousands)

Historical

Ottawa Twin
Oaks

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Interest and dividend income:
Interest and fees on loans $2,847 $752 $ (20 ) $ 3,579
Investment and mortgage-backed securities 427 427 — 854
Other — — — —

Total interest and dividend income $3,274 $1,179 $ (20 ) $ 4,433

Interest expense:
Deposits and advanced payments by borrowers for taxes and insurance $507 $190 $ (88 ) $ 609
Federal Home Loan Bank advances — 84 (35 ) 49

Total interest expense $507 $274 $ (123 ) $ 658

Net interest and dividend income $2,767 $905

Edgar Filing: Ottawa Savings Bancorp, Inc. - Form PRER14A

76